PARTS BOOK

KM-815/815C
High Post Bed, Single Needle Drop

Feed Lock Stitch Machine

KM-825/825C
High Post Bed, Twin Needle Drop
Feed Lock Stitch Machine

PME-120921

SunStar CO., LTD.



information

A. Parts Book 74
Structure of Part Book

@ ® ® ©® ® @ ® ®

&rm, Bed & Machine Body Mechanisi 5 u“s@
=gl 2T 2N

&

[ |remn

Jreser wsw acen iy
Fiee Age ren eve o

ELELE (|G RV ELEE (RN (LRI

TEe Wg s
[ amie aaere rem

T

e
B = s won

95w Areger by i Cem
——)

b W B, A Bt Py Mot A BB
B L e L

! AAAE
Ll el
i

@A ¥ DF ZE

Unique code by mechanism
@:3A H 7 W

Unigue name by mechanism
@ BAZ

Explode view
@Ref .No:ZtEYE 117 4/E ¥H3S

Unique identification number by part
®Parts No.: 17 HE ZE
Unique Product code

®Note: SXIALE E7| & M2
Refers to notice and memo
OF- o:uEe nF =Y
Name of Part:Unique name of parts
®@Q'ty :TES ¥
The number of parts

@Assenbly no.:=(E) DIEQ AlH BFE
Unique identification number by set part

Ex) s o
Category Code remarks
T 2 01-030C-1230
0ld part
_ ~ (=) mle
AS-000000-00 Set parts
Al 2E Y i 7|75 e
New Part GP-000000-00 Instrumental parts
i - 7|5 mle
EP-000000-00 Electrical parts

From theTibrary of SUperior Sewing Machine & Supply LLT - www.Supsew.com



Warning

1. 2 3 JEE ME 23 A AF9 o3& B A¥ £ T4E F o
F BE dF FF Ade = FEo29 49| 75T

2. ¥ AL Parts Boock 2 AFHJonZ vjFdE AHE B/

3. AHA ol glo] AMde]l W7 8 & UFUY.

1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

Note

- Q28 A FY BEFL ol AdHUFLZ FE3A 0 AFE 5 A&
http://www.sunstarcs.com
<7104 S YANE HLE Y Ao]Ed] 2aAF YAl BES AYE + g
cREUEY-LF A -EF TS §EA REUSY AFLFS 48Eld FEIAYE 237 YT,
cHEFUSE EEAE Y g2 23 & YL At 71FS AMse] AasAY
P 715 Fx8S 238 4 g4
- BE2EL FAMEE FEHY e #AE g3 YA BF 277 Solgu).

* You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
* You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.
* In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
* If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.

+ This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




=
==

— T O " H O QO >

CONTENTS

Rt

Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
EH o AEE =T A

Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
A% & uhst] A

Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
ey g 228 A

Feed Mechanism

Z|o|E Al

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
Hde2s 9 5t 24

Post Mechanism

ZAE DY @ cccesosennennes sresssssrses eesese000terretsssesnttctenctrtstssessssssssnane srsscsccrssasennes

sersscesssscesttcssencrsanane seseesscersrerscacns srserssconssennssrane
@ reeceetatectiatrcsensssesssrestessctessenrsscorstrrstsersrossesese oee
@ eorerrsenetieriacttctetitcersecracerecetrsscrssccascerasectssttse

scsncssscessessescsncsrtovcccesccne esessens $000000000000000000000rP0000000000000000000000R0ROsOTS

@ coeerosenteticsenntsctaccenatersservostrssstssrrssernssssrasesses

Accessories Mechanism
o MM2| B @ oserscccrcscesscnsenes sseetaseerstersccrassttsserstcecsccsssenane eecescccsacctense oo
Hook Cover (Hinge Type) Mechanism (KM-815C/825C)
YA = e F3 Al A (KM-815C/825C)

Gauge Parts
7‘“0|xl E}E 'oooo.ooooo ................ €00000000000000000000000ererasnne ey sesssvccservevssssre ooe

@ recececacercccescncrscrecsssssescerssacsesscscecenes

Index

i

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

6

8

10

12

16

18

22

24

26

28



Machine Body & Threading Mechanism

QE & AlEE =FH A

S
A-3

A-10T  A-12 A-29
: AN
A9 o dete
=) A4 ;
A-28 A.is
A9 A pqyl e odey A-46
i | A-46 AT/
x>y r——l
A8 e ; T A-31
vl oA | @ Az
A-20
o — A4 S ™ o
[ A6 A-21A-22
b o
= B A2t ]
.,Tj k!
AB a0 . A7
C KU
=T
- P A-38 .ﬁp“ 25
SO Commrmi i PO §
A-36 ¢ A-43
| A-a5
A-38 o A2
~—A-39
A-32 {
A-33~ < _A-3_7_ - - A-11
= g o ==
o
A-35 cutmd
S\ o, p’
A1 _

A-30

From the library of Superior Sewing

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



SunStarn

= Q'ty Applied
Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = & AR e | B
A-1 AS-008952-00 Arm, Bed Base, Bed (Ass'y) otet, Wl =(x) 1Set 1Set | Aug.08.08
01-001A-8150 Arm, Bed Base, Bed (Ass'y) otet, H =(x) 1Set 1Set

A-2 01-005A-8150 Face Plate o Bt 1 1
A-3 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) Sw0| B Z2LIAH11/6470=40) 3 3
A-4 01-031C-146L Thread Guide For A-2 B Aol i 1
A-5 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64”n=40) wol Yy Z2LEAH9/64"n=40) 1 1
A-6 01-144R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-2(Large) S DSopaf (ch) 1 1
A-7 01-110R-1230 Rubber Plug For A-2(Small) i n2opf (5) 1 1
A-8 01-038M-2500 Name Plate M AF 03 1 1
A-9 01-109A-8150 Thread Take-Up Cover chHEL 1 |
A-10 SC-0502-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) 0| = 22 LAN11/647n=40) 1 1
A-11 01-007R-8130 Qil Cap 1502 (Hole) 4 4
A-12 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap HE 7| & ob} 7 7
A-13 01-010A-5607 Thread Aetainer Saldol 1 2
A-14 SN-0121-7400 Nut (15/64"n=28) /2t 1{E(15/64"n=28) 1 2
A-15 GP-023464-00 Qil Tank 2¢ 943 1 1
A-16 44-002M-8130 Qil Tank Felt Y g3 WE 1 1
A-17 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 74 1 1
A-18 01-108A-8130 il Tank Cover 2 Y3 Hy 1 1
A-19 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64”n=40) #0| FAl Z2LIAH9/647n=40) 2 2
A-20 01-027A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes N7Y dZol(x) 1

A-20-1 01-015A-7400 Nut For A-20 N7Y dZol HE 1
A-21 01-007C-3400 Thread Guide For A-1 ot 4 e 1 1
A-22 SC-0120-7400 Screw (9/64"n=40) 0| Hy| ZH2LIAH9/64”n=40) 1 1
A-23 01-021A-8150 Thread Guide Lower ehalzio| 1 1
A-24 SC-0120-7400 Screw (9/64"n=40) # 0| | ZH2L4AH9/647n=40) 1 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark AR O}3(2F) 1 1
A-26 01-024M-8150 Model Mark 249 ol3 1
A-27 GP-009188-00 Model Mark S ol3 1
A-28 01-126A-8150 Upper Shaft Collar Cover As FIal HY (RHH AT 1 1
A-29 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64"n=40) & 0| Al Z2LEAH9/647n=40) 2 2
A-30 01-032A-9570 Rear Cover SIEZ (7 "B") 1 1
A-31 SC-0548-7400 Screw (3/16"n=28) e O] EHEF ZF2LEAH3/167n=28) 3 3
A-32 01-030A-8150 Slide Plate 0] 118 & 1 1
A-33 SC-0501-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) &80 S2HA| Z2uHAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
A-34 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate & ot 1 1
A-35 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-34 HE gl 2 2
A-36 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick Wl 1 1
A-37 44-012C-1230 Tube For A-36 £HF mo| & 1 1
A-38 44-026G-7400 Holder For A-37 WEX Ay 2 2
A-39 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) & 80| S2EE 52LEAH9/647n=40) 1 1
A-40 SC-0176-1230 Screw (11/64”n=40) B80| S2EE Z20lA11/647n=40) 1 1
A-41 40-002A-8150 Thread Tension Control Ass'y SEH FR(E) 1
A-42 40-002A-8250 Thread Tension Control Ass'y HEH ZR(E) 1
A-43 SC-A156-4118 Screw (9/64"n=40) &0l = Z2LEAH9/647n=40) 1 1
A-44 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64”n=40) & 0| == ZH2LHAH11/647n=40) 1 1
A-45 40-016A~-8250 Thread Release Pin HEFIF 1
A-46 44-019M-7400 Felt % &2 © B/SUE
A-47 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) Hwol HE LHAH15/64"n=28) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
AS S Hhs0f 2

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




: \ = Qty Applied
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o e T et
B-1 02-001A-8150 Upper Shaft o5 1 1
B-2 02-002A-8150 Link Cam g3 #(HP) 1 1
B-3 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32"n=28) SE0| &= E2L1AH9/32"n=28) 1 1
B-4 SC-0124-7400 Screw (9/327n=28) BE0| EF ZH2LEAH9/327n=28) 1 1
B-5 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4"n=40) EEO0| HELAHI/4"n=40) 1 1
B-6 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4"n=40) Z20] HELAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
B-7 02-007A-8150 Upper Shaft Bushing (F) o5 HEY 1 1
B-8 SC-0514-7400 Screw (15/64"n=28) &#0| HELAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
B-9 02-009M-7400 Felt For B-7 AR HRY YEA 1 1
B-10 02-021A-1230 Collar For B-1 A% Flet 1 1
B-11 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4”n=40) SHE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2 2
B-12 02-004A-3400 Upper Shaft Bushing (M) 5 SRY 1 1
B-13 SC-0514-7400 Screw (15/64"n=28) EE0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
B-14 44-017M-3400 Felt For B-12 HE ERY SR YUE 1 1
B-15 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear Assembly % 7|9 1 1
B-15-1 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4”"n=40) E&80| HELIAK1/4"n=40) 2 2
B-16 02-013A-8150 Upper Shaft Bushing (R) 4% ¥2Y 1 1
B-17 SC-0514-7400 Screw (15/64"n=28) &HE0| HELHAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
B-18 44-019M-7400 Felt For B-16 = 2 RN YE 1 1
B-19 02-015A-8150 Pulley &2| 1 1
B-20 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64”n=28) EHEO| B Zr2LIAN15/64"n=28) 2 2
B-21 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16”n=24) EE0| HlolY E2LEAN5/16"n=24) 1 1
B-22 GP-056101-00 Needle Bar Hhs ) 1 Aug.06.12
B-23 04-001A-8250 Needle Bar Hhs o 1
B-24 04-002C-1230 Needle Bar Thread Guide HhEt) AZo| 1 1
B-25 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/87n=44) EHEO| & Z2LiAH1/87n=44) 1
B-26 04-004A-8250 Needle Clamp &x| (1/16) 1
B-27 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64"n=40) BEO| S2HE E2L1AH/64"n=40) 2
B-28 = Needle Hhs 1 2
B-29 04-008A-8150 Needle Bar Holder dhetf Eol 1 1
B-30 SC-0158-4122 Screw (9/64"n=40) EHEO| A ZH2LIAHY/64"n=40) 1 1
B-31 06-033M-7400 Felt For B-29 2EOIYME 1 1
B-32 04-010A-8150 Needle Bar Crank Hhetf 3¥3 1 1
B-33 PN-000277-00 Needle Bar Crank Shaft 215z [ 1 1
B-34 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick T4 1 1
B-35 04-006A-1230 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block Hhso] ohlf 82 1 1
B-36 04-008A-2350 Needle Bar Bushing (U) HHED &4 1 1
B-37 SC-0110-4115 Screw (15/64"n=28) BE0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
B-38 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap For B-36 ShEt] 440k 1 1
B-39 04-015A-8150 Needle Bar Bushing (L) SHerf 5t 4 1 1
B-40 SC-0110-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) ZE0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
B-41 04-003R-1600 Thread Guide For B-39 HhEll sHR4 alohd 1 1
B-42 02-004A-8270 Thread Take—-Up Lever Az 7| 1 1
B-43 08-001A-8130 Hinge Pin For Take-Up Lever A 7| X E 1 1
B-44 SC-0514-7400 Screw (15/64"n=28) 0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 2 2
B-45 44-0000-1230 0il Wick Tl 1 1
B-46 02-003A-7400 Take—-Up Lever Holder 7] Fol 1 1
B-47 06-033M-7400 Felt For B-44 HEp| gE 1 1
B-48 03-010A-3710 Upper Gear Case Assembly 2|0 #H0|A(X) 1 1
B-48-1 03-009R-3710 Oil Seal (A) 224 (A) 1 1
B-48-2 03-013R-3710 Qil Seal (B) 2e4(B) 1 1
B-48-3 C3-014R-3710 Oil Seal (C) 24 (C) 1 1
B-48-4 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/47n=24) 20| 5 ZE2LbA1/4"n=24) 1 1
B-48-5 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M8) S47HE EEE(M6) 2 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

B % REEE 2

|
q

coY¥
C-31 U c-aav
Cc-11 C-14 “
c-15 E D
- c-328
o1 g oo, C-35
" o< - 4 -35 —o
) C6 S 3 e
C-4 1 -1 =
5 €2 |l g 2
c-13 " g c-16 c-18
c-21-18  ° =
c-21-2—
' C-21-1—— C-21-3A
c-21-6 :‘ B
E
C-21-38 214" ] \ t c-20
C-21-5] I C-21-11 o
C-21-10 & C-21-7A "
D k ~ c19 | C-34
c-22
C25-<% C-36
- 10'24 c-sr,(jJ
C-26 ; -
ca
c-3s L1

From the library of Superior Sewing ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = =X Q.0 App‘lled
KM-815|KM-825| Period
C-1 05-301A-8150 Roller Presser Bar FE 1 1
Cc-2 05-007A-8150 Presser Bar Bracket FEC ®a|7| Bal3 1 1
C-3 5C-0114-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) 0] Y HLIAN15/64"n=28) 1 1
C-4 05-009A-8150 Presser Foot Lifter FE ®22| 1 1
C-5 05-018P-3400 Hinge Pin For C—4 e ®2|7| # 1 1
C-6 SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) £&0] HELIAN11/64"n=40) 1 1
C-7 05-0255-38LB Sub Press Adjusting Screw HE ey =H LAl 1 1
C-8 05-026S-38LB Presser Adjusting Screw o =H LA} 1 1
C-9 05-027C-38LB Nut For C-8 Qe =H LA IHHE 1 1
C-10 05-028G-38LB Adjusting Spring For C-21-3 R =3 A 1 1
c-11 05-029G-38LB Sub Spring For C-21-3 CrEHRQY Bx Aanyg 1 1
c-12 05-009A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing (L) FEO shad 1 1
C-13 SC-0110-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) Z=0] HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
c-14 GP-042491-00 Knee Lilting Lever Link SEFY aviga 1 1 0ct.30.08
05-112C-8150 Knee Lifting Lever Link 2EEY Avaa 1 1
C-15 05-0135-8150 Hinge Screw For C-14 SFESE alv{ g3 chtat 1 1
C-16 05-014A-8150 Knee Lifting Lever Link Bracket SFESY Y3 54 1 1
C-17 GP-019020-01 Thread Tension Release b 1 Feb.09.09
GP-019020-00 Thread Tension Release HEFE7| 1
c-18 GP-019020-00 Thread Tension Release i 1
Cc-19 40-004S-8150 Hinge Screw For C-17, 18 HEFT] BIX|LIAL 1 1
C-20 40-010G-8150 Return Spring For C-17, 18 ez el Ang 1 1
C=21A - Roller Presser Foot(L) Ass'y 228 LFEHLIE) 1Set 1Set
C-21B = Option |Roller Presser Foot(S) Ass'y 282 L FH(S)(xE) 1Set 1Set
Cc-21-1 81-104A-8260 Roller Presser Bracket 288 L5 =22 1 1
c—21-2 81-0035-8260 Stud For C-21-1 B2l glxjLIAL 1 1
C-21-4 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64”n=40) F=0| viely EHELEAN11/64"n=40) 1 1
C-21-5 GP-043870-00 Stopper Pin For C-21-1 g2 AEH fl 1 Feb.24.09
04-005P-8260 Stopper Pin For C-21-1 2213 AEH #l 1
C-21-6 | SC-0160-5607 Screw (9/64”n=40) EE0| S2EE EH2LAH9/647n=40) 2 2
C-21-7A | 81-017A-8260 Needle Guide Holder (S) 223 L uhgoiy BO(2) 1
C-21-78 | 81-007A-8260 Option |Needle Guide Holder (L) 223 LT ubgEohy EO(d) 1
Cc-21-8 81-016A-8260 Needle Guide (1/16) 22 =T uHa ol (1/16) 1
Cc-21-9 81-005W-8260 Washer For C-21-8 223 SR &M 24N 1
C-21-10 | SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8”n=44) £20| &5 B2LAH1/87n=44) 1
C-21-11 | 04-004G-8260 Spring For C-21-1 Ha Aoy 1 1
C-22 05-101A-8150 Option |Flat Presser Bar FE0 1
C-24 05-018A-8150 Holder For Presser Foot HeFg &0 1 1
C-25 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64”n=40) FE0| &= BH2LEAH11/64"n=40) 2 2
C-26 SC-0157-2118 Screw (9/64"n=40) &&0| =& A2LHAH9/64"n=40) 1 1
c-27 05-012A-1230 Option |Flat Presser Foot Assembly Yo 1
C-30 GP-042579-00 Knee Lifting Lever SFEE8 Yy 1 0Oct.30.08
43-001A-8150 Knee Lifting Lever FEEE 2y 1
c-31 43-0095-1230 Stud For C-30 SESE a2y BIX|LA} 1
Cc-32 43-003A-3400 Connection Holder SE=EEHE fol 1
C-33 43-0045-3400 Hinge Screw For C-32 SE=EE Chtrl 1
C-34 43-005A-8150 Knee Lifter Pull Rod FEERES 1
C-35 SN-0119-4000 Nut (3/16"n=28) S22t E(3/16"n=28) 1 1
C-36 43-005A-3400 Knee Lifting Link Assembly SE=8 g3a(x) 1 1
Cc-37 43-006G-3400 Spring For C-36 SE2Y A2y 1 1
C-38 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64"n=40) FE0| STEE E2UEAN11/64"n=40) 2 2
C-39 AS-007629-00 Press Adjust Screw(set) e =H LAl (E) S 1Set

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
I0|= Z2HA|

D-49 D13 g2
i D4
D-48 !
p-20| Jp-21
D-16 D-17 ;
D-41 =t 0O 0 - D-19
\ D-7 D6
QD 40 O D-18
" D-13
* s 4037 80’8 D-10 v D14
D-39 2B ==
D-38 Yy D-12
D-9
= on t
D-15
D-58
D-36 /
D-53 D-50 D-60 /
, & ‘-—-—6—-? &b 0-59
Lo
D-54 D-51
_____ -3 0¥ |
D-55 D-52 D-57
D-32 1D-35
i L
) D-30 D-24
1 D-28 ) r D-23
=
D-27 o3 == [=w D29 11
| s fe D-25
QO == m——iﬂi [-— O
D-43-1 ' » [ Lo D41
043 o D-44

From the library of Superior Sewing Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 2 - Q L 4aplled
KM-815|KM-825| Period
D-1-1 GP-022405-01 Feed Cam | =24 (HP) 1 1
D-1-2 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) &20] Y EL-HAH15/64"n=28) 2 2
D-1-3 06-007C-1600 C-Ring For D-1-1 33 £E AEHZ(20D) 1 1
D-2 GP-018046-01 Connection Ring For Y-Rod 20| RE oIAY 1 1
D-3 44-018M-3400 Felt For D-2 olo|2E ol2g ZR7 HE 1 1
D-4 44-015C-3400 il Felt Holder For D-2 2432 Y £E waldel 1 1
D-5 06—-002A-8130 Y-Rod 20| £EE(HP) 1 1
D-6 06-032A-1230 Stud For D-5 ajo|E =H7| e chejal 1 1
D-7 SN-0107-4000 Nut (9/32”n=28) 2t £(9/32"n=28) 1 1
D-8 GP-035915-00 Feed Link TolE g3 1 1
D-9 06-003A-8130 Feed Link Connecting Shaft Fjo|E g3 S 1 1
D-10 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) &&0| = Z2LEAH15/64"n=28) 2 2
D-11 06-004A-8130 Feed Regulator ajo|= =H7|(HP) 1 1
D-12 06-009A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft Io|lE =XFH 1 1
D-13 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) 20| HE B 2LEAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
D-14 06—-010A-3400 Feed Regulator Bushing Ijo|E =HE 2y 1 1
D-15 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) S&0| YELIAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
D-16 06-013A-8150 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Fo|E =M clo| & 1 1
D-17 06-010R-1230 0-Ring For D-16 clo|gt £ 28 1 1
D-18 06-012C-123A Feed Regulator Dial cho| 2 EHE) 1 1
D-19 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16”n=28) S20| = ZH2LEANB/16"n=28) 1 1
D-20 06-012P-7400 Pin For D-18 cio| gt 1 1
D-21 06-027G-7400 Spring For D-18 clo|gt Axg 1 1
D-22 06-007A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Crank - U 3 3(%F) 1 1
D-23 056-006P-8130 Connection Pin For D-21 3 o] 3P 3 (F) | 1 1
D-24 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| =& Z2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
D-25 SC-0491-1230 Screw (3/16”n=28) 20| = ZH2LANS/16"n=28) 2 2
D-26 06-023A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft 2h 1 1
D-27 06-008A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (F) 8 Yol MRy 1 1
D-28 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) 20| HELAN15/64"n=28) 1 1
D-29 06-009A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R) o Ui =24 1 1
D-30 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) H=0| HELHAH16/64"n=28) 1 1
D-31 06-008A-1230 Feed Bar Crank Y Y IY%3 1 1
D-32 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16"n=32) HE0| =& Er2LAH3/16"n=32) 2 2
D-33 06-009A-1230 Feed Bar Shaft sS4 2l 5 1 1
D-34 06-002W-2350 Washer For D-32 EY 2 5 M 1 1
D-35 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) EE0| &= B2LA15/64"n=28) 1 1
D-36 06-010A-8130 Feed Bar a4 g 1 1
D-37 06-026A-3400 Feed Bar Block Shaft g4 i 29 5 1 1
D-38 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| Yyl X2 LEAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
D-39 06-127A-3400 Feed Bar Block g4 gHE 23(10/16) 1 1
D-40 GP-007659-00 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank (F) &0 3YI(H) 1 1
D-41 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16"n=28) w20l =& Z2LIAH3/167n=28) 1 1
D-42 06-039A-8150 Feed Lifting Shaft S 1 1
D-43 SC-0360-3400 Screw (3/8"n=28) &0l HEHAH3/8"n=28) 1 1
D-43-1 06-031S5-3400 Nut For D-43 St X LA HE 1 1
D-44 SC-0358-8130 Screw {3/8"n=28) 80| H&H-HAH3/8"n=28) 1 1
D-44-1 06-0315-3400 Nut For D-44 S X XLALHE 1 1
D-45 06-032A-1230 Stud For Crank Rod Z|o|= =HI| H chtat 1 1
D-46 SN-0107-4000 Nut (9/32"n=28) SZt4 £(9/32"n=28) 1 1
D-47 06-013A-8130 Crank Rod 33 = 1 1
D-48 44-023M-3400 Felt For D-47 R Y 25Y RE FAUE 1 1
D-49 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-48 25t 25Y £E ool 1 1
D-50 06-060A-3400 Feed Regulator Arm Assembly A Elgy] IYI(X) 1 1
D-51 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/647n=40) £20| =& EeLtA(11/64"n=40) 1 1
D-52 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16”n=28) 20| Wyl Z2LEAH3/16"0=28) 1 1
D-53 06-135C-2350 Upper Spring Holder AT 2 223 Zol(4) 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
0| = A

D-49

p-20 lo-21
i D5, D17 e — 019
D-7 D6
. O == D-18
Qo-ao
s 407
¥ D-39
D-38
‘ D-36
p-33 D3
S-S 3
D-32 1D-35
11 o3
"D-28 D-23
D-27 ol & 029 E=T 1
r i e i D-22 D-25
i D'43‘1 r o
L IEED
| | e S—7E]
- p&@ D-44

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.|  Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = | o Appllaed

KM-815|KM-825| Period
D-54 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16"n=32) SEO| &tat ZH2LIAH3/167n=32) 1 1
D-55 06-003G-8130 Reverse Lever Spring o1zl aj|uf oIA Az 1 1
D-56 06-052A-8150 Reverse Lever Shaft R LR 1 1
D-57 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever A Z 2w 1 1
D-58 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-57 2t 24N 1 1
D-59 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16"n=32) SEO| violy E2LEAH3/16"n=32) 1 1
D-860 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16"n=32) SE0| Wy Z2LIAH3/16"n=32) 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

sk5 2

o= g

B2
Taw [
E-2-1 O ]
E-3
E-5 E-4
-
E-6
E-8 E-7
E-9
E-11 E-10
E-23 B2
E-24-17* e
291 | -
: E-20 E-21 o ° - ‘
& Bl _E121]
E-12
E-13
BB (o)
IS | e
e 'AI-‘ o)
| EUU—— _25_2
gas40 1
E-25-3

E-1

From the library of Superior Sewing

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




i 7

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | al, App.hed

: : . KM-B15|KM-825| Period
E-1 03-001A-8130 Upright Shaft M 25 1 1
E-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) Assembly o & AZ|0{(=) 1 1
E-2-1 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4”n=40) S0l YHEUAH1/4"n=40) 2 2
E-3 03-002A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing (U) M8 ARy 1 1
E-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) i 0 M &HLHAH15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-5 03-007M-3710 Felt For E-3 25 iy e 1 1
E-6 03-002A-8130 Upright Shaft Bushing (M) M5 S84 1 1
E-7 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) 0| M &AL (15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-8 03-007M-3710 Felt For E-6 A% A2y HE 1 1
E-9 03-003A-8130 Upright Shaft Bushing (L) MEE sh 4 1 1
E-10 SC-0507-4515 Screw (15/64"n=28) SE0| HELAN15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-11 03-007M-3710 Felt For E-9 o ARy UE 1 1
E-12 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear(L) Assembly 25 3h710i(x) 1 1
E-12-1 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/47n=40) w0l HELAH1/4"n=40) 2 2
E-13 07-001A-8150 Lower Shaft ah5 1 1
E-14 07-002A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing (F) 3l& MY 1 1
E-15 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) Z#0| HELA15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-16 07-004A-8150 Lower Shaft Gear(F) Assembly 5% 7| 0f(x) 1 2
E-16-1 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4”n=40) Zw 0| HELIAH1/47n=40) 2 4
E-17 08-003A-8130 Lower Shaft Bushing (M) 515 R4 1 1
E-18 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) w0l HELA15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-19 44-019A-1230 Collar For E-13 g H= 72} 1 1
E-20 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64”n=40) & 0| HELAH11/64"n=40) 2 2
E-21 08-004A-8130 Lower Shaft Bushing (R) 512 Ry 1 1
E-22 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) & &0| HELA15/64"n=28) 1 1
E-23 03-007M-3710 Felt For E-21 A5 4RY UE 1 1
E-24 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear(R) Assembly a5 Si210{(x) 1 1
E-24-1 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4”n=40) S0l Y ELAH1/4"n=40) 1 1
E-25 03-016A-8130 Lower Gear Case Assembly 51710 ol A(=) 1 1
E-25-1 03-015R-3710 Qil Seal (D) 224(D) 1 1
E-25-2 03-017R-3710 Qil Seal (E) 22 ¥(E) 1 1
E-25-3 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) Z& 0| A Z2LHAH11/64"n=40) 1 1
E-25-4 SC-0205-3710 Screw (1/4"n=24) &20| A ZFELIAN1/4"n=24) 1 1
E-26 44-003A-8130 Lower Shaft Gear Case 5% Jlof Aol 1 1
E-27 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16"n=28) &&0| 4| Z2LIAH3/16"n=28) 2 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Post Mechanism

EAE ZHA

F-35
0000
FRT TT TFH
= F-26
F-32 F-32 ]
- =~ F .::2
= g -
S - -
- - -
FT
5 OO i
F-9
Y )
F-3 l
-
F-66 ‘
=11 |
rep FB F8 | @
[ ] 4 —_ Lol
J ﬂ F-65 i
I —
Fsa
F-63 F-45 &
E LY
%ﬁ‘ H F-49 —
" e F-44
AL Ao |
. F2 0 F13 P12 E-16
) R O F-46 -‘<
1 A F F15 F-51 F52 h
R-.._._Ji g} F-14 - ( ew \
- F-48 if =
F-18 # |
] F-56  F-57 i ~’
c e
== OF-23 Pt - I
T n = F-59 -
] F30 O
° |
= i F-42
F60-18 8 |
|

From the library of Superior Sewing Nﬁne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.| PartsNo. | Note Name of Parts = o CLivibaes | anplicd
KM-815|KM-825| Period

F-1 09-001A-8150 Post ZAE 1

F-2 09-001A-8250 Post ZAE 1
F-3 SC-0344-8260 Screw (5/16"n=24) SE0| STEE H2LIANS/16"n=24) 2 2
F-4 SC-0253-7406 Screw (1/4"n=28) HE0| Ed| ZELA1/4"n=28) 2
F=5 09-025W-8270 Washer For F=3, F-4 AME ELEAL 2FM 2 4
F-6 GP-022494-00 Feed Dog Lever B4 aly 1 1
F-7 06-053M-7400 Felt For F-6 Z3 HE 1 1
F-8 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate For F-6 g4 a2l 22@ 1

F-9 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate For F-6 Bu 2y 22 1
F-10 SC-0501-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) HE0| E2FYA EH2L1AK11/64n=40) 2

F-11 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) FEO| STEE Z2LIAK11/64"n=40) 2
12 09-0065-8270 Slide Block Shaft £aiol= B LA 1 1
F-13 09-0085-8270 Screw For F-12 g210|= 3 apliuiA} 1 1
F-14 09-107A-8270 Slide Block (10/16) B4 2y g20jE B8 1 1
F-15 09-009W-8270 Washer For F—12 &210|S B3 oM 1 1
F-16 SN-0116-3400 Nut (1/4"n=40) K2 E (1/4”n=40) 1 1
F-17 09-015A-8150 Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) BU(2ge =FUE) 1

F-18 09-015A-8250 Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) U (283 =7UE) 1
F-19 09-017A-8150 Option |Feed Dog (Flat Presser Type) BU(E =FU8) 1

F-21 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) BE0| S2HE EH2LEAH1/8"n=44) 1 1
F-22 06-0085-8270 Stud For Feed Bar B 23] LA} 1 1
F-23 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16"n=32) F2{ E(3/16"n=32) 1 1
F-24 09-001A-8170 Post Left Cover ZAE F{8{(EH 1

F-25 SC-0501-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) EE0| S2HAl FH2LAH11/64"n=40) 4

F-26 09-021C-8230 Post Front Cover (U) ZAE FHu{(H) & 1
F-27 09-022C-8230 Post Front Cover (L) ZAE FE{(H) & 1 1
F-28 09-123C-8170 Post Right Cover (F) TAE Fe(H) £ 1

F-29 09-124C-8170 Post Left Cover (R) RAE Ho{(F) 3 1
F-30 09-023C-8230 Post Rear Cover (U) EAE AHe(F) o 1
F-31 09-024C-8230 Post Rear Cover (L) EAE FHu{(¥) &t 16
F-32 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64”n=40) 40| E2HE ZH20HAHO/647n=40) 1

F-33 SC-0537-8260 Screw (3/16"n=32) 20| E2LE H2LIAH3/16"n=32) 1
F-34 $C-0538-8260 Screw (3/16”n=32) 2E0| S2EHE H2LIAH3/167n=32) 1 4
F-35 01-023C-3710 Washer For F-33, F-34 2t 5 8

F-36 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64"n=40) B EO0| Al EH2LEAH9/647n=40) 1

F-37 09-002A-8170 Post Support LAE HHE 4 2
F-38 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64”n=40) S &0l SZEE E2LEAH11/64"n=40) 2 4
F-39 SC-0326-8266 Screw (5/16"n=24) BEO| & ZF2LEAKS/167n=24) 2 4
F-40 09-025W-8270 Washer For F-39 A& ELbAL 2t 1 1
F-41 09-004A-8130 Saddle M & 2 2
F-42 SC-0326-8260 Screw (5/16"n=24) BE0| A E2LIAH5/16"n=24) 2 1
F-43 09-025W-8270 Washer For F-42 M & ELHAL 2HM 1 4
F-44 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick A 1 2
F-45 44-020C-7400 Felt For F-41 = 84 ¥4 YE 1 2
F-46 44-0000-1230 il Wick T 2 2
F-47 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64"n=40) HE0| Y| E2L1AH9/64"n=40) 1 2
F-48 09-040A-8150 Hook Shaft 710 1 4
F-49 GP-025529-01 Opener I 1 2
F-50 09-0155-8270 Stud For F-49 2ZL| ChpA 1 2
F-51 09-016A-8270 Fork For F-49 2o 3 2 2
F-52 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) 80| SR BF2LEAL9/647n=40) | 1set 2set
F-53 09-036A-8570 Rotary Hook Assembly 7tat 1 2
F-54 09-130A-7400 Bobbin 2l 1 2
F-55 SC-0147-8270 Screw (9/64"n=40) FHAalHe| B8E(9/64"n=40) 1 2
F-56 09-001A-8130 Collar For F-48 = & 72} 1 2
F-57 5C-0129-7400 Screw (1/4"n=40) 0| FELIAH1/4"n=40) 1 4
F-58 06-040A-1230 Bushing For F-48 SO RA(F) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Post Mechanism
EAE A

F-35
0000
FI3T T T TFM
F-26

Pk F-32

-t o

- -

- -

- r

F11

11 4 E
‘ F-55
F-17 ; 4
..... _ F21r TEFa  F2 F-16
€ v D@ Oo
,_.a § F-14 F-15
; L F-48
F-18 B
2
S
== OF-23 e
F-22

£

F-9

-

i

F-56

F-58

n =59

F-60
F-60-1® @

e

LA

-51 F-52

57
@

F-10

F-25

F24  p.5

F2 0 O

LI

From the library of Superior Sewing

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




3 ;
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 9 Lty App.hed
KM-B15|KM-825| Period
F-59 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64”n=40) &H&0| HELIAH11/64"n=40) 1
F-60 09-053A-8150 Hook Shaft Gear Assembly % 2[0i(E) 1 1
F-60-1 SC-A129-1230 Screw (1/4”n=40) #5120 HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
F-61 09-054A-8150 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) H(2ge T RUE) 1
F-62 09-054A-8250 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) HAHEEE =FUS) 1
F-63 09-056A-8150 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) AW (H =F8) 1
F-65 SC-0310-8130 Screw (3/64"n=40) w0 HA| Z2L4AH9/64"n=40) 2
F-66 GP-010492-00 Hook Cover Ztots g2jol= 1 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Accessory Mechanism
WAME| 2HA]

G-8 G-6
| [— C:? G-13 # eu
G711 |les
| i )
o ‘“ 62 __|
gl ; L | G311 G0
s onf—

G-22-2

- G-22-7

G-1

Star

Womnt oty

-~ G263

= G-26-4
- G-26-5

G-26

o224 \ — 1628
G-22-11 :
24 & @ 2
: ! l G-22-10' __f \-.l
G211 G212 G-22-14

From the library of Superior Sewing Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.| PartsNo. | Note Name of Parts 2 o SO
: KM-815|KM-825| Period
G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag U M| AMa| gha 1 1
G-2 91-004C-7400 Head Hinge Blx| 2| 2 2
G-3 SC-0118-4119 Screw (1/4"n=24) Z20| HA| ZF2UEAN1/4"n=24) 3 3
G-4 01-0365-8150 Screw For G-2 BIX| 2| DHUAHL) 1 1
G-5 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge BIx| 22(oH) 2 2
G-6 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion BIX| DR (&) 4 4
G-7 91-002C-1230 Driver (L) =2}ole{(H) 1
G-8 91-003C-1230 Driver (M, S) E2o|H(F, &) 1
G-9 = Needle HlE 18et 1Set
G-10 09-130A-7400 Bobbin 2l 4 4
G-11 91-001C-8270 Machine Head Cover o]2) FBi(4) 1 1
G-12 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank 2= 1 1
G-13 91-011C-1230 Oiler &t 1 1
G-14 91-002C-7400 Oil Receiver wAbE 1 1
G-15 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide 4 7|2] 1 1
G-16 01-024M-7400 Felt For Upper Thread Supply sla S7 UE 1 1
G-17 = Nail 2 14 14
G-18 41-001A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly HZZ|(E) 1Set 1Set
G-19 41-002A-1230 Thread Stand Assembly Ao Zol(x) 15et
G-19-1 91-0035-2302 Screw For G-19 SLEAL 3
G-20 91-008A-7400 Thread Stand Assembly AT Z0|(X) (3RAIRE) 1Set
G-21 90-003A-8670 Head Rest F5 XX E 1 1
G-22 43-007A-3400 Knee Lifting Ass'y FEEE(X) 1 1
G-22-1 43-101C-3400 Knee Lifter Arm S& Ua 5 1 1
G-22-2 43-103R-3400 Knee Lifter Pad FE a1 1 1
G-22-3 43-104C-3400 Knee Lifter Pad Holder FE UE DFFom 1 1
G-22-4 43-102C-3400 Connection Link For G-22-3 FE UEH IS AR 3 1 1
G-22-5 43-108S-1230 Set Screw For G-22-4 FE U o F3 oAt 1 1
G-22-6 43-108C-3400 Knee Lifter Shaft FE 28 5 1 1
G-22-7 43-106C-1230 Connection Crank For G-22-1 58 ¢HE o 333 1 1
G-22-8 SC-0181-41186 Screw (5/16"n=28) ALZt B BLIALS/16"n=28) 2 2
G-22-9 43-106C-3400 Stopper Crank FE 28l ~EH 1 1
G-22-10 SC-0181-4116 Screw (5/16”n=28) AbZt B & LEAHS/167n=28) 1 1
G-22-11 | 43-109C-3400 Connection Crank For G-22-13 FE 28 =@ A 3Y3 1 1
G-22-12 SC-0181-4116 Screw (5/16"n=28) At H ELIAHS/16"n=28) 2 2
G-22-13 43-105C-3400 Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate 8 28 =dm 1 1
G-22-14 43-107C-3400 Bracket For G-22-6 FE 285 =281 2 2
G-23 43-010G-3400 Return Spring For G-22-1 25 ZER 2 ADg 1 1
G-24 91-0015-3400 Screw For G-22-14 SLEAL 4 4
G-25 44-040A-8150 il Pan 2W(x) 1 1
G-26 60-101A-8150 Belt Cover Ass'y W EH(X) 1Set 1Set
G-26-1 60-001A-8150 Belt Cover “A” HEFHE A" 1 1
G-26-2 60-004A-640L Belt Cover “B” HWEHH"B" 1 1
G-26-3 PSC-BA000100 Screw (11/64"n=40) &20| E2EHE ZH2LIAH11/64"n=40) 2 2
G-26-4 SC-0546-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) HEO0| Wis| Zr2LEAN15/64"n=28) 3 3
G-26-5 11-017W-2700 Felt Washer &2l 0|= FE HetM 2 2

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Hook Cover (Hinge Type) Mechanism (KM-815C/825C)
A F A FE AL 2A (KM-815C/825C)

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.|  Parts No. | Note Name of Parts 20 L ganeled
; ¢ 3 KM-815[KM-825| Period
H-1 01-024M-815C Model Mark =24 o3 1
H-2 09-021A-815C Post Lelt Cover ZAE FHB{(FD 1
H-3 09-166A-8150 Post Right Cover(F) ZAE (M) 1
H-4 09-167A-8150 Post Lelt Cover(R) EAE FHY(F) 1
H-5 09-0501-4120 Screw(11/64"n=40) HEO| SZHA EH2LHAH11/64"n=40) 4
H-8 01-023C-3710 Washer F-33, F-34 2tM 5 2 5
H-7 SC-0537-4125 Screw(3/16"n=32) BEO| E2E EH2LAH£)(3/16"n=32) 2 5
H-7-1 SC-0538-4125 Screw(3/16"n=32) B0l SR BH2LtAHEN)(3/167n=32) 1
H-8 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64”n=40) #EO| HA|l E2LIAH9/64"n=40) 6
H-9 09-0815-8670 Screw For H-10, 23 &l FLEAL 2 2
H-10 09-054A-815C Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) HEHERE L FUR) 1
H-11 09-002A-815C Post Support RAE Y 1
H-12 GP-044038-00 Post EAE 1 Apr.15.09
09-001A-815C Post ZAE 1
H-13 09-037A-8150 Saddle M E(ZE) 1 2
H-14 09-062A-8150 Hook Cover EHB{(E) 1 2
H-15 SC-A170-4124 Screw HHH FHLIAL 2 4
H-16 09-049S-8670 Hook Cover Stopper Y AEH 1 2
H-17 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8"n=44) 2EO| &3 E2UEAN1/8"n=44) 1 2
H-18 01-024M-825C Model Mark 2 o3 1
H-19 09-068A-8250 Post Cover(Front)-Upper EAE He{(H, &) 1
H-20 09-069A-8250 Post Cover(Rear)-Upper ZAE F{B{(F, &)
H-21 09-022C-8230 Post Cover(Front)-Lower EAE AHY(H, &) 1
H-22 09-024C-8230 Post Cover(Rear)-Lower ZAE FH(E, &) 1
H-23 09-001A-825C Post ZAE 1
H-24 09-054A-825C Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) HEHR2EE S REE) 1
H-25 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64”"n=40) 0| SR ZH2LEAH9/647n=40) 12

From the library of Superior Sewing %ﬂne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Gauge Parts
AOIX| =tE

MODEL : KM-815, KM-815C

Name of Needle Plate
Parts Feed Dog P:—:l:;r ;2;,1 Presser Foot
Slide-Type Cover-Type
Remark
Gauge
Type
Ref. No. F-61 F-63 H-10 F-17 F-19 C-24 C-21-3A C-21-3B c-27
Roller
P 09-054A-8150 09-054A-B15C | 09-015A-8150 - il il g -
e @36 (Standard) | @26(Option)
Foot
09-017A-8150
Plate GP-021692-00
Presser - 09-056A-8150 - (Cap Type) | 05-018A-8150 . - 05-012A-1230
Foot ) GP-013503-00
(Wig Type)
MODEL : KM-825, KM-825C
Name of Needle Plate
Parts Feed Dog Needle Clamp | Needle Guide Presser Foot
Slide-Type
Remark
‘ wxﬁ
Gauge
Type
Inch | mm F-62 H-24 F-18 B-26 Cc-21-8 C-21-3A C-21-3B -1
Roller-
1/16 | 1.6 | 09-054A-8250 | 09-054A-825C 04-011A-8260 | 81-016A-8260 Type
-017A-81 1 -
Ao 05-017A-B150 | 81-011A-6260 B
(@36)-Standard | (@26)-Option Roller—
3/32 | 2.4 | 09-154A-8250 | 09-154A-825C 04-081A-8260 | 81-006A-8260 Type
1/8 | 3.2 | 01-035A-8260 - 06-011A-8260 | 04-031A-8260 - - - 05-510A-7400 :{ap:
I -
3/16 | 4.8 | 01-048A-8260 = 06-041A-8260 | 04-061A-8260 = - = 05-310A-7400 ::Dte
Flat-
1/4 6.4 | 01-155A-8260 = 06-021A-8260 | 04-041A-8260 = = & 05-010A-7400 T:pe
Flat-
3/8 9.5 | 01-036A-8260 = 06-031A-8260 | 04-504A-8260 = = - 05-610A-7400 Tar.tte
1

From the library of Superior Sewing I\@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index

PatsNo. | Nameof Parts |Page|Ref.No.| | PasNo. | NameofParts |Page|Ref.No.| | Parts No. Name of Parts_|Page|Ref.No.
01-001A-8150 |Am, Bed Base, Bed (Ass'y) 7 A-1 04-006A—1230 |Nesdle Bar Guide Slide Block 9 B-35 07-002A-1600 |Lower Shalt Bushing (F) 17 | E-14
01-005A—-8150 |[Face Plate ¥ A-2 04-008A-2350 [Needle Bar Bushing (U)| 9 | B-36 | [07-004A-8150 |Lower Shait Gear(F) Assembly| 17 | E-16
01-007C-3400 |Thread Guide For A-1 7 A-21 04-008A-8150 |Needle Bar Holder 9 B-29 | |08-001A-8130 |Hinge Pin For Take-Up Lever | 9 B-43
01-007R-8130Qil Cap 7 | A-11 04-010A-8150|Needle Bar Crank 9 | B-32 | |08-003A-8130 |Lower Shaft Bushing (M) | 17 | E-17
01-010A-5607 |Thread Retainer 7 A-13 | |04-015A-8150 |Needle Bar Bushing (L) | 9 B-39 | |08-004A-8130 |Lower Shait Bushing (R) 17 | E-21
01-010M-2350|Brand Mark 7 | A-25 | |04-104R-1230 |Rubber Cap For B-36] 9 | B-38 | |09-001A-8130|Collar For F-48 19 | F-56
01-015A-7400 |Nut For A-20 7 |A-20-1] [05-007A-8150 |Presser Bar Bracket | 11 C-2 09-001A-8150 [Post 19 | F-1
01-021A-8150|Thread Guide Lower 7 | A-23 | |05-009A-7400 |Presser Bar Bushing (L}| 11 | C-12 | |09-001A-815C|Post 25 | H-12
01-023C-3710|Washer F-33, F-34 | 256 | H-6 05-009A-8150 [Presser Foot Lifter 11 C-4 09-001A-8170|Post Left Cover 19 | F-24
01-023C-3710|Washer For F-33, F-34| 19 | F-35 | |05-012A—1230 [Flat Presser Foot Assembly] 11 | C-27 | |09-001A-8250|Post 19 F-2
01-024M-7400|Fe!t For Upper Thread Suppy | 23 | G-16 | |05-0135-8150 |Hinge Screw For C-14 | 11 | C-15 | |09-001A-825C|Post 25 | H-23
01-024M-8150|Model Mark T A-26 | |05-014A-8150 [fnee Lifting Lever Link Backet| 11 | C-16 | |09-002A-815C|Post Support 25 | H-11
01-024M-815C|Model Mark 25 H-1 05-018A-8150 |Holder For Presser Foot| 11 | C-24 | |09-002A-8170|Post Support 19 | F-37
01-024M-825C|Model Mark 25 | H-18 05-018P-3400 |Hinge Pin For C-4 11 C=5 09-004A-8130 [Saddle 19 | F-41
01-027A-1230 |Thread Guide With Threa Holes 7 | A-20 | |05-0255—-38LB |Sub Press Adjusting Screw| 11 Cc-7 09-005C-8270|Guide Plate For F=6 | 19 F-8
01-030A-8150|Slide Plate 7 A-32 05-026S-38LB |Presser Adjusting Screw| 11 c-8 09-005C-8270|Guide Plate For F-6 | 19 F-9
01-031C-146L |Thread Guide For A-2 7 A-4 05-027C—-38LB |Nut For C-8 11 c-9 09-0065-8270 |Slide Block Shaft 19 | F-12
01-032A-9570 |Rear Cover 7 A-30 | [05-028G-38LB |Adjusting Spring For C-21-3 | 11 [ C-10 | |09-0085-8270 |Screw For F-12 19 | F-13
01-035P-1370 |Machine Number Plats 7 | A-34 | |05-029G—-38LB|Sub Spring For C-21-3| 11 | C-11 | [09-009W-8270|Washer For F-12 19 | F~-15
01-035P-7400 |Setting Pin For A-34 | 7 | A-35 | |05-101A-8150|Flat Presser Bar 11 | C-22 | |09-015A-8150 |Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) | 19 | F-17
01-036S5-8150|Screw For G-2 23 | G-4 05-112C-8150|Knee Lifting Lever Link | 11 | C-14 | | 09-015A-8250 |Feed Dog (Roller Presser Type) | 19 | F-18
01-038M-2500{Name Plate 7 A-8 05-301A-8150|Roller Presser Bar 11 C-1 09-0155-8270 |Stud For F-49 19 | F-50
01-108A-8130 |Qil Tank Cover 7 | A-18 | |06—-002A-8130|Y-Rod 13 | D-5 09-016A-8270 |Fork For F-49 19 | F-51
01-109A-8150 [Thread Take-Up Cover | 7 A-9 06-002W-2350|Washer For D-32 13 | D-34 | |09-017A-8150 |Feed Dog (Flat Pressar Type) | 19 | F-19
01-110R~-1230 |Rubber Plug For A-2(Small) 7 A-T 06-003A—8130 |Feed Link Connecting Shaft 13 D-9 09-021A-815C|Post Left Cover 25 H-2
01-126A-8150 [Upper Shaft Collar Cover 7 A-28 | |06-003G-8130|Reverse Lever Spring | 15 | D-55 | |09-021C-8230|Post Front Cover (U) | 19 | F-26
01-144R~-1230 |Rubber Plug For A-2(Large) 7 A-B 06-004A-8130|Feed Regulator 13 | D-11 09-022C-8230 |Post Cover(Front)-Lawer | 25 | H-21
02-001A-8150 |Upper Shaft 9 B-1 06-006P-8130 |Connection Pin For D-21 13 | D-23 09-022C-8230|Post Front Cover (L) | 19 | F-27
02-002A-8150|Link Cam 9 B-2 06-007A-8130|Feed Rock Shaft Crank [ 13 | D-22 09-023C~8230|Post Rear Cover (U) 19 | F-30
02-003A-7400 [Take-Up Lever Holder 9 | B-46 | [06-007C-1600|C-Ring For D-1-1 13 | D-1-3 | |09-024C-8230 [Post Cover(Rear)-Lower] 25 | H-22
02-004A-3400 [Upper Shaft Bushing (M) | 9 | B-12 | [06-008A-1230|Feed Bar Crank 13 | D-31 | |09-024C-8230|Post Rear Cover (L) | 19 | F-31
02-004A-8270 |Thread Take-Up Lever 9 B-42 06-008A-8130 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (F) | 13 | D-27 | |09-025W-8270|Washer For F-3, F-4| 19 F-5
02-007A-8150 |Upper Shaft Bushing (F)] 9 B-7 06-0085-8270|Stud For Feed Bar 19 | F-22 09-025W-8270|Washer For F-39 12 | F-40
02-009M-7400|Felt For B-7 9 B-9 06-009A-1230|Feed Bar Shaft 13 | D-33 | [09-025W-8270|Washer For F-42 19 | F-43
02-013A-8150 |Upper Shaft Bushing (R)] 9 B-16 | |06-009A-3400|Feed Regulator Shaft| 13 | D-12 | |09-036A-8570 |Rotary Hook Assembly | 19 | F-53
02-015A-8150 |Pulley 9 B-19 06-009A-8130 |Feed flock Shaft Bushing (R) | 13 | D-29 09-037A-8150 |Saddle 25 | H-13
02-021A-1230 |Collar For B-1 g B-10 | [06-010A-3400|Feed Regulalor Bushing| 13 | D-14 | |09-040A-8150|Hock Shaft 19 | F-48
02-211A-1230 |Upper Shaft Gear Assembly 9 B-15 | |06-010A-8130|Feed Bar 13 | D-36 | |09-0495-8670 |[Hook Cover Stopper | 25 | H-16
02-212A-1230 |Upright Shaft Uppet Gearll) Assembly | 17 | E-2 06-010R-1230|0-Ring For D-16 13 | D-17 | |09-0501-4120 [Screw(11/64"n=40) | 25 | H-5
02-213A-1230 |Upight Shaft Lower GearlL) Assemty | 17 | E-12 | |06-012C-123A|Feed Regulator Dial 13 | D-18 | |09-053A-8150 [Hook Shaft Gear Assembly] 21 | F-60
02-214A-1230 |Lower Shait Gear(R) Assembly] 17 | E-24 06-012P-7400|Pin For D-18 13 | D=-20 | |09-054A-8150 |Needle PlatelRalier Presset Type) | 21 F-61
03-001A-8130 |Upright Shaft 17 | E-1 06-013A-8130|Crank Rod 13 | D-47 | [09-054A~815C |Needle Platel(Roller Presser Type) | 25 | H-10
03-002A-3400 |Upright Shaft Bushing (U) | 17 E-3 06-013A-8150 |Feed Regulalor Dial Shaft | 13 | D-16 09—054A-8250|Naedfe Plate(Roller Presser Type) | 21 | F-62
03-002A-8130 |Upright Shaft Bushing (M) | 17 E-6 06-023A-1230|Feed Rock Shaft 13 | D-26 09—054A—8250|Needle Plate(Roler Presser Type) | 25 | H-24
03-003A-8130 |Upright Shalt Bushing () | 17 | E—9 | |06-026A-3400|Feed Bar Block Shaft| 13 | D-37 | [09-056A-8150 |Neste Patefiat Pressar o) | 21 | F-63
03-007M-3710|Felt For E-21 17 | E-23 | |06-027G~-7400|Spring For D-18 13 | D-21 09-062A-8150 |Hook Cover 25 | H-14
03-007M-3710|Felt For E-3 17 E-5 06-031S-3400|Nut For D-43 13 |D-43-1| |09-068A-8250 |Post Cover(Front)-Upper 25 | H-19
03-007M-3710|Felt For E-6 17 E-8 06-0315-3400|Nut For D-44 13 |D-44-1| |09-069A-8250 |Post Cover(Rear)-Upper | 25 | H-20
03-007M-3710|Felt For E-9 17 | E-11 | [06-032A-1230|Stud For Crank Rod 13 | D-45 | [09-0815-8670 |Screw For H-10,23 | 25 | H-9
03-009R-3710]0il Seal (A) 9 |B-48-1| |06-032A-1230|Stud For D-5 13 D-6 09-107A-8270|(Slide Block (10/16) 19 | F-14
03-010A—-3710 |Upper Gear Case Assembly 9 B-48 | |06-033M-7400(Felt For B-29 9 B-31 09-123C-8170|Post Right Cover (F) | 19 | F-28
03-013R-3710|0il Seal (B) 9 |B-48-2| [06-033M-7400|Felt For B-44 9 | B-47 [ [09-124C-8170|Post Left Cover (R) 19 | F-29
03-014R-3710|0il Seal (C) 9 |B-48-3| [06-036C-2500|Feed Regulator Lever| 15 | D-57 | |09-130A-7400 |Bobbin 19 | F-54
03-015R-3710]|0il Seal (D) 17 |E-25-1| |06—-039A-8150|Feed Lifting Shaft 13 | D-42 09-130A-7400 |Bobbin 23 | G-10
03-016A~8130 |Lower Gear Case Assembly 17 | E-25 06-040A—1230|Bushing For F-48 19 | F-58 09-166A-8150|Post Right Cover(F) 25 H-3
03-017R-3710|0il Seal (E) 17 |E-25-2| |06-052A-8150|Reverse Lever Shaft | 15 | D-56 | |09-167A-8150|Post Left Cover(R) 25 | H-4
04-001A-8250 |Needle Bar 9 | B-23 | |06-053M-7400|Felt For F-6 19 E=7 11-017W-2700|Felt Washer 25 |G-26-5
04-002C-1230|Needle Bar Thread Guide | 9 | B-24 | [06-053W-1230|Washer For D-57 15 | D-58 | |40-002A-8150 |Thread Tension Control Assy | 7 [ A-41
04-003R-1600 |Thread Guide For B38| 9 | B-41 06-060A—-3400 |Feed Regulator Aim Assembly| 13 | D-50 | |40-002A-8250 |Thread Tension Control Assy | 7 | A-42
04-004A-8250 |Needle Clamp [¢] B-26 | |06-127A-3400|Feed Bar Block 13 | D-39 | |40-004S-8150 |Hinge Screw ForC-17,18| 11 | C-19
04-004G-8260|Spring For C-21-1 11 |C-21-11] [06-135C-2350|Upper Spring Holder | 13 | D-53 | |40-010G-8150|Retum Spring For C-17,18] 11 | C-20
04-005P-8260 |Stopper Pin For C-21-1| 11 |C-21-5| |07-001A-8150 [Lower Shaft 17 | E-13 | |40-016A-8250 [Thread Release Pin 7 | A-45

From the library of Superior Sewing Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

_PartsNo. | Name of Parts  |Page|Rel.No. PartsNo. | Nameof Parts  |Page|Ref.No.| | Parts No. _Name of Paits _ |Page|Ref.No.
41-001A-1230 [Bobbin Winder Assembly | 23 | G-18 | |91-008A-7400 |Thread Stand Assembly| 23 | G-20 | |SC-0181-4116(Screw (5/16”n=28) 23 [G-22-10
41-002A-1230 |Thread Stand Assembly| 23 | G-19 | |91-008C-1230|0il Tank 23 | G-12 | |sC-0181-4116|Screw (5/16"n=28) 23 |G-22-12
43-001A-8150 [Knee Lifting Lever 11 | ¢-30 | |91-011C-1230|0Qiler 23 | G-13 | |SC-0184-1600|Screw (3/16”n=28) 13 | D-52
43-003A-3400 |Connection Holder 11 | c-32 | [91-103R-7400|Head Cushion 23 | G-6 5C-0184-1600|Screw (3/16”"n=28) 17 | E-27
43-0045-3400 |Hinge Screw For C-32 | 11 | C-33 91-106R-7400 |Rubber Cushion For Hinge | 23 G-5 SC-0185-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) 15 | D-59
43-005A-3400 |Knee Lifting Link Assembly| 11 | C-36 | |AS-007629-00 |Press Adjust Screw(set)| 11 | C-39 | |SC-0186-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) 15 | D-60
43-005A-8150 |Knee Lifter Pull Rod 11 | C-34 | |[AS-008952-00 |Am, Bad Base, Bed (Assy) 7 A-1 SC-0188-1230(Screw (5/16"n=24) 9 B-21
43-006G-3400[Spring For C-36 11 | ¢-37 | |GP-007659-00|Feed Lifting Shaft Crank (F) 13 | D-40 | |SC-0193-1230(Screw (3/16"n=28) 13 | D-19
43-007A-3400 |Knee Lifting Ass'y 23 | G-22 | |GP-008188-00{Model Mark 7 A-27 SC-0199-2700(Screw (11/64"n=40) | 11 |[C-21-4
43-0095-1230 |Stud For C-30 11 | C-31 | [GP-010492-00|Hook Cover 21 | F-66 | [SC-0205-3710|Screw (1/4"n=24) 9 [B-48-4
43-010G-3400 |Retun Spring For G-22-1 | 23 | G-23 | |GP-018046-01 Connection Ring For Y-Rod 13 | D-2 SC-0205-3710|Screw (1/4”n=24) 17 |E-25-4
43-101C-3400 [Knee Lifter Arm 23 |G-22-1| |GP-019020-00|Thread Tension Release| 11 | C-17 | |SC-0253-7406(Screw (1/4"n=28) 19 F-4
43-102C-3400 [Comnection Link For G-22-3 | 23 |G-22-4| |GP-019020-00|Thread Tension Release| 11 | C-18 | |SC-0307-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) 13 | D-32
43-103R-3400 |[Knee Lifter Pad 23 |G-22-2| |GP-019020-01|Thread Tension Release| 11 | C-17 | |SC-0307-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) 15 | D-54
43-104C-3400 [Knee Lifter Pad Holder | 23 |G-22-3| [GP-022405-01|Feed Cam 13 | D-1-1| |SC-0310-8130(Screw (8/64"n=40) 21 F-65
43-105C-3400 |[Knee Lifting Adjusting Plate] 23 |G-22-13| |GP-022494-00|Feed Dog Lever 19 F-6 SC-0326-8260|Screw (5/16"n=24) 19 | F-42
43-106C—1230 |Connection Crank For G-22-1| 23 |G-22-7| [GP-023464-00|0il Tank 7 A-15 SC-0326-8266|Screw (5/16"n=24) 19 | F-39
43-106C-3400 |Stopper Crank 23 |G-22-9| [GP-025529-01|0pener 19 | F-49 | |SC-0344-8260|Screw (5/16"n=24) 19 | F-3
43-107C-3400 |Bracket For G-22-6 | 23 |G-22-14| |GP-035915-00|Feed Link 13 D-8 SC-0358-8130|Screw (3/8”n=28) 13 | D-44
43-108C-3400|Knee Lifter Shaft 23 |g-22-8| |GP-042491-00|Knee Lifting Lever Link | 11 | C-14 | |SC-0360-3400|Screw (3/8”"n=28) 13 | D-43
43-1085-1230 [Set Screw For G-22-4 | 23 |G-22-5| |[GP-042579-00|Knee Lifting Lever 11 | C-30 | |SC-0365-3710|Screw (9/64"n=40) 19 | F-47
43-109C-3400 [Connaction Crank For G-22-13 23 |G-22-11| [GP-043870-00|Stopper Pin For C-21-1[ 11 |C-21-5| |SC-0431-1230|Screw (3/16"n=28) 13 | D-25
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 7 A-17 | |GP-044038-00|Post 25 | H-12 SC-0497-1230|Screw (3/16"n=28) 13 | D-41
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 7 A-36 | |[GP-056101-00|Needle Bar 9 B-22 | |SC-0498-3710|Screw (11/64”n=40) 7 A-44
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick g | B-34 | |PN-000277-00|Needle Bar Crank Shaft| 9 | B-33 | [SC-0499-1230(Screw (11/64"n=40) | 21 | F-59
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 9 | B-45 | |PSC-BA000100[Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 |G-26-3| |SC-0501-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-33
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 19 | F-44 SC-0104-5607 |Screw (11/64"n=40) | 17 | E-20 SC-0501-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 19 | F-10
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick 19 | F-46 | |SC-0109-2350(Screw (M6) 9 |B-48-5| |SC-0501-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 19 | F-25
44-002M-8130|0Qil Tank Felt 7 | A-16 | |SC-0110-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-40 [ [SC-0502-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-10
44-003A-8130 |Lower Shaft Gear Case | 17 | E-26 | [SC-0110-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 11 | C-13 | |SC-0502-2302Screw (9/64"n=40) 19 | F-32
44-012C-1230|Tube For A-36 7 A-37 | |3C-0110-4115|Screw (15/64"n=28) B-37 | |SC-0502-2302|Screw (8/64"n=40) 19 | F-52
44-015C-3400|0il Felt Holder For D-2 | 13 D-4 SC-0114-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) A-47 SC-0502-2302|Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 | H-25
44-015C-3400 |0il Felt Holder For D-48 13 | D-49 | |SC-0114-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 11 Cc-3 SC-0504-1230|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 B-5
44-017M-3400|Felt For B-12 9 | B-14 | [SC-0114-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-1-2 | [SC-0507-1230{Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-15
44-018M-3400|Felt For D-2 13 D-3 SC-0114-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-28 | [SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 17 E-4
44-019A-1230|Collar For E-13 17 | E-19 | |SC-0114-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-30 | |SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 17 | E-7
44-019M-7400|Felt 7 | A-46 | |SC-0118-4119|Screw (1/4"n=24) 23 | G-3 | [8C-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 17 | E-15
44-019M-7400|Felt For B-16 9 | B-18 | [SC-0120-1230|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-5 SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 17 | E-18
44-020C-7400|Felt For F-41 19 | F-45 | [SC-0120-7400|Screw (8/64"n=40) 7 | A-22 | [SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 17 | E-22
44-021R-7400 |Rubber Cap 7 | A-12 | [SC-0120-7400|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-24 | [SC-0507-4515|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 17 | E-10
44-023M-3400|Felt For D-47 13 | D-48 SC-0122-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-10 SC-0512-1230|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 11 C-6
44-026G-7400|Holder For A-37 7 A-38 SC-0122-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-13 | [SC-0514-7400|Screw (15/64"n=28) 9 B-8
44-040A-8150|0il Pan 23 | 6-25 | |SC-0122-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 13 | D-35 | |SC-0514-7400|Screw (15/64"n=28) ) B-13
60-001A-8150|Belt Cover “A” 23 |G-26-1| |SC-0123-1230|Screw (9/32"n=28) 9 B-3 | [SC-0514-7400|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-17
60-004A-640L |Belt Cover “B" 23 |G-26-2| |SC-0124-7400|Screw (9/32"n=28) 9 B-4 SC-0514-7400|Screw (15/64"n=28) 9 B-44
60-101A-8150|Belt Cover Ass'y 23 | g-26 | |S8C-0128-7400|Screw (11/847n=40) | 13 | D-38 | [SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-39
81-0035-8260 |Stud For C-21-1 11 |c-21-2| [SC-0129-7400|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 B-6 SC-0537-4125|Screw(3/18"n=32) 25 | H-7
81-005W-8260|Washer For C-21-8 11 |Cc-21-9] |SC-0129-7400|Screw (1/4"n=40) 19 | F-57 SC-0537-8260|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | F-33
81-007A-8260 [Needle Guide Holder (L)| 11 |Cc-21-7B| [SC-0130-1230|Screw (1/8"n=44) 11 |c-21-10] |SC-0538-4125|Screw(3/16”n=32) 25 | H=7-1
81-016A-8260 |[Needle Guide (1/16) | 11 |c-21-8| |SC-0147-8270|Screw (9/64"n=40) 19 | F-55 | [SC-0538-8260|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | F-34
81-017A-8260 |Needle Guide Holder (S)| 11 |c-21-7A] [SC-0150-2500|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-20 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64”n=40) | 11 | C-25
81-104A-8260 |Roller Presser Bracket| 11 |C-21-1| [SC-0157-2118|Screw (9/64"n=40) 11 | c-26 | |SC-0543-2302(Screw (11/64"n=40) | 19 | F-11
90-003A-8670 |Head Rest 23 | G-21 | |5C-0158-3710|Screw (9/64"n=40) 9 | B-27 | [SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 19 | F-21
91-001C~-1230|Accessory Bag 23 | G-1 SC-0158-4122|Screw (9/64"n=40) 9 | B-30 | |SC-0546-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 23 |G-26-4
91-001C-8270 |Machine Head Cover | 23 | G-11 SC-0160-5607 |[Screw (9/64 "n=40) 11 |c-21-6| [SC-0548-7400|Screw (3/16"n=28) 7 A-31
91-0013-3400 |Screw For G-22-14 23 | G-24 SC-0174-1230|Screw (11/64"n=40) i A-3 SC-A129-1230|Screw (1/4”n=40) 21 |F-60-1
91-002C-1230 |Driver (L) 23 | g-7 | |sC-0174-1230|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 17 |E-25-3| |SC-A129-4515|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 | B-11
91-002C-7400 |Qil Receiver 23 | G-14 SC-0175-1230|Screw (11/64”n=40) 13 | D-24 SC-A129-4515|Screw (1/4”n=40) 9 |B-15-1
91-003C-1230 |Driver (M, S) 23 | G-8 SC-0176-1230|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-40 | |SC-A129-4515[Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 | E-2-1
91-0038-2302 |Screw For G-19 23 |G-19-1] [SC-0179-3710|Screw (11/64"n=40) 11 C-38 | |SC-A129-4515|Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 |E-12-1
91-004C-7400 [Head Hinge 23 G-2 SC-0179-3710|Screw (11/64"n=40) 19 | F-38 SC-A129-4515|Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 |E-16-1
91-007C-7400 |Ne=die Thvead Inserting Guide | 23 | G-15 | [SC-0181-4116|Screw (5/16"n=28) 23 |g-22-8| |SC-A129-4515[Screw (1/4"n=40) 17 |E-24-1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts _|Page|Ref.No.| |  Parts No. Name of Parts _ |Page|Ref.No.| [ PartsNo. | Nameof Parts _|Page|Ret.No.
SC-A131-4522|Screw (1/8”n=44) 9 | B-25
SC-A131-4522|Screw(1/8"n=44) 25 | H-17
SC~A156-4118|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-43
SC-A170-4124|Screw 25 | H-15
SC-A174-4122|Screw (11/64”n=40) | 13 | D-51
SC-A301-4119|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-19
SC-A301-4119|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 A-29
SC-A301-4119|Screw (9/64"n=40) 19 | F-36
SC-A301-4119|Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 H-8
SN-0107-4000|Nut (9/32"n=28) 13 D-7
SN-0107-4000|Nut (9/32"n=28) 13 D-46
SN-0115-7400|Nut (3/16"n=32) 19 | F-23
SN-0116-3400|Nut (1/4”"n=40) 19 | F-16
SN-0119-4000 |Nut (3/16"n=28) 11 .|.¢=85
SN-0121-7400|Nut (15/64"n=28) ¥ A-14

= Nail 23 | G-17
& Needle 9 B-28
- Needle 23 G-9

B Roller Prasser Foot(L) Ass'y | 11 | C-21A
4 Roller Presser Foot(8) Assy | 11 | C-21B

From the library of Superior Sewing

ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

~ Parts No.

| Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

_Parts No..

Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

Page

Ref.No.

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com






